RESOLUTION No. 2002-36

THE BOARD OF COUNTY A RESOLUTION OF COMMISSIONERS OF TORRANCE COUNTY. MEXICO, ADOPTING GOALS AND OBJECTIVES FOR THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF TORRANCE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Torrance County has received funding through a Community Development Block Grant administered by the New Mexico Local Government Division for the purpose of developing a county-wide Comprehensive Plan: and

WHEREAS. Torrance County has entered into a Planning Services Agreement with the Mid-Regional Council of Governments (MRCOG) to establish an organizational structure and carry out a process for the preparation of a Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Torrance County Comprehensive Plan Committee has been working with the staff of the MRCOG in the development of the Comprehensive Plan since March 2002; and

WHEREAS, the County has engaged in numerous activities to solicit community input such as surveys by mail, personal interviews, a public workshop, and a presentation and public hearing of the Planning and Zoning Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Plan Committee and the staff of the MRCOG have reviewed previous and other relevant plans for the County, have evaluated statistical data and conducted research concerning the County, and have incorporated all public input into the development of Goals and Objectives for the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, Goals and Objectives for the Torrance County Comprehensive Plan have been formulated to define the County's vision and a means to achieve that vision, to serve as a guide for decisions on issues regarding the future development of the County, and to provide a basis for strategic planning recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Torrance County does adopt the Goals and Objectives for the Torrance County Comprehensive Plan hereby attached and made a part of this Resolution.

PASSED, ADOPTED, and APPROVED this 4th day of DECEMBER., 2002, by the Board of County Commissioners of Torrance County, New Mexico.

Chair. Torrance County Commission

Member, Torrance County Commission

Member, Torrance County Commission

Forrance County Clerk